Thursday
August 12, 1982
P a r t I V
Department of
Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration
Airworthiness Standards: Reciprocating
and Turbopropetter-Powered Small

efficiency without compromising safety.
This amendment does not address the
possible codification of SFAR 41 into
Part 23 as mentioned in Notice 82-3.
EFFECTIVE D A T E : September 13,1982.
F O R FURTHER I N F O R M A T I O N C O N T A C T :
Joseph Snitkoft Certification Procedures
and Standards Branch (AWS-130),
Aircraft Engineering Division, Office of
Airworthiness. Federal Aviation
Administration, 800 Independence
Avenue, SW., Washington, D .C 20591,
telephone (202) 426-6395.
S U P P L E M E N T A R Y I N F O R M A T I O N :
Background
A longstanding limitation, which
distinguishes between large and small
airplanes, requires all new type
certificated airplanes with a maximum
certificated takeoff weight of more than
12.500 pounds to meet the transport
category airworthiness standards of Part
25 of the Federal Aviation Regulations,
regardless of the type of operation or
number of passenger seats. At the time
this limitation was established in the
regulations, there were few smell
airplanes with maximum weights near
12,500 pounds. The International Civil
Aviation Organization [1CAO)
standards make a similar distinction.
SFAR 41 was adopted as an interim
standard to permit limited growth and
utilization of existing small propeller-
driven multiengine airplanes that had
demonstrated, through service
experience, a satisfactory level of
safety. These airplanes were made
available to the emerging commuter
airline industry consistent with the
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978,
without compromising the high safety
standards in ah* transportation. SFAR 41
was designed to Gil the gap between
Part 23 and Part 25 certification
standards until commuter airplanes
could be developed and certificated to a
set of standards more appropriate to
their size and type of operation.
SFAR 41 prescribes additional
airworthiness standards applicable to
existing small propeller-driven
multiengine airplanes. It allows, in part
type and airworthiness recertification of
these airplanes at weights in excess of
12,500 pounds maximum certificated
takeoff weight and with an increase in
the number of passenger seats. A design
restriction is imposed which limits the
maximum zero fuel weight to 12,500
pounds.
The regulation was amended April 14,
1980 (SFAR 41A; 45 FR 25046], for
clarification and to make editorial
changes. It was further amended
December 8.1960 (SFAR 41B; 45 F R
80972], to specify additional
requirements needed to comply with
I C A O Annex 8 airworthiness standards.
SFAR 41B expired October 17,1981.
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
(NPRM)82-3 to reinstate and amend
SFAR 41 was published in the Federal